employment to obtain a government security clearance.

Flaws on a person’s credit could be looked upon as irrespon­
sible in maintaining credit worthiness.

The United States House Committee on oversight 
reported the 2017 Equifax data breached affecting 147 (one 
hundred forty-seven) millon consumers was entirely prevent­
able. Equifax neglience for failure to take precautionary 
measures to ensure consumers credit and personal infor­
mation from being breached. Majority of the class mem­
bers did not substain any “concrete” damage to their credit,

[...]

of the Fair Credit Reporting act and the Supreme Court case 
of Van Buren v. United States.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Samantha D. Rajapakse legal name through marriage is 

also Samantha D. Reed born my name discovered her 
identity was breached in the 2017 Equifax Data Breach that 
affected 147 ( one hundred and forty-seven) million consum-

ers exposing personal and credit information. Although 
many class members named in the complaint filed no claim 
for actual damages, In re Equifax Consumer Data Breach, 
No. l:20-md-2800 2. Rajapakse substained actual concrete 
harm related to the data breach and non-compliance to